

No. 09-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT E. STAUB,
Petitioner,

v.

PROCTOR HOSPITAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Roy G. Davis
Counsel of Record
Richard A. Russo
Abby J. Clark
Davis & Campbell L.L.C.
401 Main Street, Suite 1600
Peoria, Illinois 61602
(309) 673-1681
rgdavis@dcamplaw.com
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 15

 I. USERRA REQUIRES A PLAINTIFF TO
 ESTABLISH CAUSATION 15

 II. STAUB PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE
 TO THE JURY LINKING THE ANIMUS
 HE ATTRIBUTES TO MULALLY TO
 THE DISCHARGE DECISION MADE
 BY BUCK 20

 III. STAUB PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE
 TO THE JURY LINKING THE ANIMUS
 HE ATTRIBUTES TO KORENCHUCK
 TO THE DISCHARGE DECISION
 MADE BY BUCK 31

IV.	BUCK'S INDEPENDENT DECISION BROKE ANY CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE ANIMUS STAUB ATTRIBUTES TO MULALLY AND KORENCHUK AND HIS TERMINATION.	39
A.	Buck Independently Decided To Terminate Staub.	41
B.	Buck Independently Decided To Deny Staub's Post-Discharge Grievance.	48
V.	PROCTOR CANNOT BE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR BUCK'S DECISION .	53
	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians & Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Amadio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Turner Industries, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Black v. District of Columbia</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2007)	59
<i>Brewer v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007)	40, 46, 51
<i>Carroll v. Hubay</i> , 272 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1959) . . .	56
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Collins v. Schweitzer, Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1253 (D. Idaho 1991)	59
<i>Crawford v. Signet Bank</i> , 179 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	56

<i>Dees v. Hyundai Motor Mfg. Alabama, LLC</i> , No. 09-12107, 2010 WL 675714 (11th Cir. Feb. 26, 2010)	15
<i>English v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001)	40, 49
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> <i>v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006)	17, 45
<i>Garcia v. Arribas</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Kan. 2005)	59
<i>Hayes v. Chartered Health Plan</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2004)	59
<i>Hill v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Jacobson v. Parrill</i> , 351 P.2d 194 (Kan. 1960) . . .	57
<i>Jenks v. City of Greensboro</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 524 (M.D.N.C. 2007)	27
<i>Johnson v. Weld County</i> , 594 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Kapetanovich v. Rockwell Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 92-3018, 1994 WL 530912 (3d Cir. July 15, 1992)	35

<i>King v. Rumsfeld</i> , 328 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Lakeside-Scott v. Multnomah County</i> , 556 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 19
<i>Larimer v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Lober v. Moore</i> , 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..	56
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Long v. Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 585 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Melford Olsen Honey, Inc. v. Adeo</i> , 452 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2006)	60
<i>Metzger v. Ill. State Police</i> , 519 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Muhammad v. Oliver</i> , 547 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>New Orleans & Ne. R.R. Co. v. Jopes</i> , 142 U.S. 18 (1891)	55
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).	42, 62

<i>Pinkerton v. Colo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 563 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 20, 45
<i>Portland Gold Mining Co. v. Stratton's Independence, Ltd.</i> , 158 F. 63 (8th Cir. 1907) . . .	59
<i>Preis v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	59
<i>Richardson v. Sugg</i> , 448 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2006)	32, 34, 40, 46, 51
<i>Roberts v. Principi</i> , No. 06-6059, 2008 WL 2521094 (6th Cir. June 25, 2008)	50, 52
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Shick v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 307 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Simpson v. Townsley</i> , 283 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1960)	57
<i>Soraghan v. Henlopen Acres, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 489 (D. Del. 1964)	59
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	18, 40

<i>Thompson v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2008)	39, 49
<i>U.S. v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1974)	60
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Willis v. Marion County Auditor's Office</i> , 118 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Willoughby v. Flem</i> , 158 F. Supp. 258 (D. Mont. 1958)	57, 59
<i>Wilson v. Stroh Cos., Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 942 (6th Cir. 1992)	17, 40
<i>Young v. Dillon Cos., Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2006)	46, 52
Statutes:	
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4)(A)(i)	54
38 U.S.C. § 4311(a)	10, 15, 54, 60
38 U.S.C. § 4311(c)(1)	15
Other:	
5 Restatement (Third) of Torts - PH § 26	15
